Al Khairat Discovery (Working Interest 50%) Oil, mmbbl 3.0 12.0 45.7 76%

Constituent 1C 2C 3C Risk Factor

Tunisia Kerkouane  Permit

Dougga Discovery (Working Interest 30%)* Sales Gas, bcf 15.9 44.1 96.0 21%

Condensate, mmbbl 2.1 5.8 12.5

LPG, mmbbl 0.7 1.8 4.0

Total, mmboe 5.3 14.6 31.8

Constituent 1C 2C 3C Risk Factor

Tunisia Chorbane  Permit

Sidi Dhaher Discovery (Working Interest 40%) Oil, mmbbl 0.3 2.4 18.8 33%

Risked  Working  Interest  Basis

1C 2C 3C

Syria Block 26 mmboe 2.3 9.1 34.7

Tunisia Kerkouane* mmboe 1.1 3.1 6.7

Tunisia Chorbane mmboe 0.1 0.8 6.2

Total  mmboe 3.5 13.0 47.6

NB: Certa in  figures  may not add  up  due  to  roundings .

* Based  on  ca lcula tions  by TRACS Interna tiona l  Consultancy April  2011  but  incorpora ting Gulfsands  own  risk assessment. Convers ion  fa ctors : 1  bbl  LPG  =

0.674  boe, 1  bcf = 0.1724  mmboe

22

Financial Review

Selected operational and financial data

Syrian

operations

All other

business

units

Pro forma

total

Adjustment

for

suspended

operations
2

Total per

financial

statements

Production: working interest 3.0  0.1  3.1  (3.0) 0.1

Production: entitlement interest 1.2  0.1  1.3  (1.2) 0.1

Revenue 117.0  7.9  124.9  (117.0) 7.9

Total  cost of sales (15.9) (10.3) (26.2) 15.9  (10.3)

Gross profit / (loss) 101.1  (2.4) 98.7  (101.1) (2.4)

Total  administrative  expenses (9.6) (16.4) (26.0) 2.3  (23.7)

Exploration costs written off (8.8) (13.7) (22.5) ‐   (22.5)

Impairment on Syrian  E&E assets (10.0) ‐   (10.0) ‐   (10.0)

Profit on  sale  of O&G properties ‐   6.6  6.6  ‐   6.6

Operating profit / (loss) 72.7  (25.9) 46.8  (98.8) (52.0)

Discount expense  and net interest ‐   (0.4) (0.4) ‐   (0.4)

Profit / (loss) before  tax 72.7  (26.3) 46.4  (98.8) (52.4)

Profit from  suspended operations 98.8  98.8

Profit on  deconsolidation of DPC 8.7

Profit before  tax  per financial statements 55.1

Adjusted underlying profit / (loss)
1

102.2  (12.3) 89.9  (108.9) (19.0)

Net cash provided by operating activities
3

104.2  (9.9) 94.3  (104.2) (9.9)

Capital expenditure
3

(39.4) (6.1) (45.5) 39.4  (6.1)

Decommissioning costs (net of escrow  cash  released) ‐   7.1  7.1  ‐   7.1

Group cash balance 124.2

2011

$MM

1
 De fi ned  a s  pro fi t be fo re  depe l e ti on , depre ci a ti on , impa i rment, e xp lora ti on  wri te  offs , profi t on  a s s e t d i s pos a l s , s ha re  ba s ed  pa yment cha rge s ,

i n te re s t a nd  ta x

mmboe

3
 The  ca s h  fl ow  fi gure s  i n  the  Fi na nci a l  Sta tements  a re  not a d jus te d  fo r the  Syri a n  s us pe nded  ope ra ti ons  but the  a na l ys i s  i s  i ncl uded  he re  for

comp le te ne s s

2
 Producti on  a cti vi ti e s  i n  Syri a

23

Syrian

operations

All other

business

units

Pro forma

total

Adjustment

for

suspended

operations
2

Total per

financial

statements

Production: working interest 3.3  0.4  3.7  (3.3) 0.4

Production: entitlement interest 1.3  0.3  1.6  (1.3) 0.3

Revenue 99.0  16.6  115.6  (99.0) 16.6

Total  cost of sales (17.8) (21.1) (38.9) 15.0  (23.9)

Gross profit / (loss) 81.2  (4.5) 76.7  (84.0) (7.3)

Total  administrative  expenses (11.8) (15.8) (27.6) 2.2  (25.4)

Exploration costs written off (5.5) ‐   (5.5) ‐   (5.5)

Hurricane  repairs ‐   0.8  0.8  ‐   0.8

Profit on  sale  of O&G properties ‐   1.1  1.1  ‐   1.1

Operating profit / (loss) 63.9  (18.3) 45.6  (81.8) (36.2)

Discount expense  and net interest ‐   (0.9) (0.9) ‐   (0.9)

Profit / (loss) before  tax 63.9  (19.2) 44.7  (81.8) (37.1)

Profit from  suspended operations 81.8  81.8

Profit before  tax  per financial statements 44.7

Adjusted underlying profit / (loss)
1

81.3  (7.4) 73.9  (93.4) (20.6)

Net cash provided by operating activities
3

67.3  2.9  70.2  (67.3) 2.9

Capital expenditure
3

(24.2) (19.2) (43.4) 24.2  (19.2)

Decommissioning costs (net of escrow  cash  released) ‐   (4.7) (4.7) ‐   (4.7)

Group cash balance 80.6

$MM

mmboe

2010

3
 The  ca s h  fl ow  fi gure s  i n  the  Fi na nci a l  Sta tements  a re  not a d jus te d  fo r the  Syri a n  s us pe nded  ope ra ti ons  but the  a na l ys i s  i s  i ncl uded  he re  fo r

comp le te ne s s

1
 De fi ned  a s  pro fi t be fo re  depe l e ti on , depre ci a ti on , impa i rment, e xp l ora ti on  wri te  offs , profi t on  a s s e t d i s pos a l s , s ha re  ba s ed  pa yment cha rge s ,

2
 Producti on  a cti vi ti e s  i n  Syri a

Production and sales prices (excluding NGLs)